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May 1, 2012

Debbie Potter, Development Manager
City of Alameda

2263 Santa Clara Avenue, Rm. 120
Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Ms. Potter:

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code (HSC) section 34177 (I) (2) (C), the City of Alameda
Successor Agency submitted a Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) to the
California Department of Finance (Finance) on April 23, 2012 for the period January through
June, 2012. Finance staff contacted you for clarification of items listed in the ROPS.

HSC section 34171 (d) lists enforceable obligation (EQ) characteristics. Based on a sample of
line items reviewed and application of the law, the following do not qualify as EOs:

* HSC section 34163(b) prohibits an RDA from entering into a contract with any entity
after June 27, 2011. It is our understanding that the following items did not have valid
contracts executed prior to June 28, 2011 for anticipated projects or project work.

o Page 1, item 16d, in the amount of $1.9 million

Page 2, items 38, 40 through 43, 39a and 39b, in the amount of $350 million

Page 3, item 1, in the amount of $1.9 million

Page 3, item 5, in the amount of $4.6 million

o 0 0

» Page 1, items 12 and 13, in the amount of $5.5 million for loans from the City to the
former redevelopment agency (RDA). HSC section 34171 (d) (2) states that
agreements, contracts, or arrangements between the city that created the RDA and the
RDA are not enforceable unless the loan agreements were entered into within the first
two years of the date of the creation of the RDA. It is our understanding that the loans
were not issued within the first two years of the RDA’s establishment date of 1982.

» Page 2, items 32 and 33, in the amount of $3.6 million. HSC section 34163(b) prohibits
a redevelopment agency from entering into a contract with any entity after June 27,
2011. ltis our understanding the contracts were executed after June 27, 2011.

* Page 2, item 35, in the amount of $2.1 million. HSC section 34177 (b) allows reserves
required for indentures, trust indentures, or similar documents governing the issuance of
outstanding RDA bonds. The statute does not currently recognize contingent or
unknown obligations, thus creation of reserves for such items are not permissible. It is
our understanding that the item is a contingent obligation for legal services.
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» Administrative expenses in the amount of $144,587. HSC section 34171 (b) limits
administrative expenses to five percent of property tax allocated to the successor
agency or $250,000, whichever is greater. Five percent of the property tax allocated is
$417,786. Therefore, $144,587 of the claimed $562,374 is not an EQ. The following
items were considered administrative expenses:

o Page 2, items 23 through 25, 27, and 29
o Page4, item 1

As authorized by HSC section 34179 (h), Finance is returning your ROPS for your
reconsideration. This action will cause the specific ROPS items noted above to be ineffective

until Finance approval. Furthermore, items listed on future ROPS will be subject to review and
may be denied as EOs.

If you believe we have reached this conclusion in error, please provide further evidence that the
items questioned above meet the definition of an EQ.

Please direct inquiries to Chikako Takagi-Galamba, Supervisor or Cindie Lor, Lead Analyst at
(916) 322-2985.

Sincerely,
y/ Yy

MARK HILL
Program Budget Manager

cC: Ms. Carol S. Orth, Division Chief, Tax Analysis, Alameda County Auditor Controller



